invests. As a result, historic variations in the risk variables are not a definitive indicator of future variations in the risk variables.

All investments present a risk of loss of capital. The maximum loss of capital on debt securities is limited to the fair value of those positions.
The maximum loss of capital on long futures and forward currency contracts is limited to the notional contract values of those positions.

The Fund’s interest bearing financial instruments expose it to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing market interest
rates on its financial position and cash flows. The risk is measured using sensitivity analysis.

The table at Note 3(b) summarises the sensitivities of the Fund’s assets and liabilities to price risk. The analysis is based on the reasonably
possible shift that the investment portfolio in which the Fund invests moves by +/- 10%.

17

3. Financial risk management (continued)

a. Market risk (continued)

iii. Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk (continued)

The Fund’s main interest rate risk arises from fixed interest rate bonds.

The table below summarises the Fund’s exposure to interest rate risk at the end of the reporting period.

Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
As at 30 June 2024

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 15,163   -   -   15,163
Margin accounts 92,213   -   -   92,213
Receivables -   -   8,832   8,832
Due from brokers - receivable for securities sold -   -   494,477   494,477
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 174   3,175,415   11,398   3,186,987
Total financial assets 107,550   3,175,415   514,707   3,797,672

Financial liabilities
Margin accounts 3,802   -   -   3,802
Distributions payable -   -   3,598   3,598
Payables -   -   3,234   3,234
Due to brokers - payable for securities purchased -   -   202,925   202,925
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss -   3,301,637   91   3,301,728
Total financial liabilities 3,802   3,301,637   209,848   3,515,287

Net exposure 103,748   (126,222)   304,859   282,385

b. Summarised sensitivity analysis

+10% -10% +10% -10% +200bps -200bps
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

As at 30 June 2024 (11,474)   11,474   -   -   2,075   (2,075)

c. Credit risk

Notes to the financial statements

Fixed
interest

rate

Non-
interest
bearing

Coolabah Active Sovereign Bond Fund

Price risk
Impact on net assets attributable to unit holders

The main concentration of credit risk, to which the Fund is exposed, arises from the Fund’s investment in debt securities. The Fund is also
exposed to counterparty credit risk on derivative financial instruments, cash and cash equivalents, amounts due to from brokers and other
receivables. None of these assets are impaired nor past their due date. The maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying of these balances